
MINUTES AND REPORT OF THE 
INTERNATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING

Chairman Foster called this regular meeting of the
International Executive Council to order at 8:00 a.m.,
Monday, June 2, 2003. Other members of the Council
in attendance were Chilia, Plott, Turner, McCafferty,
Querry, Carrinho, Fashion and Lavin. 

INTERNATIONAL PRESIDENT HILL
International President Edwin D. Hill met with the

International Executive Council a number of times to
discuss a variety of matters affecting all branches of
the Brotherhood.

INTERNATIONAL 
SECRETARY-TREASURER O’CONNOR

International Secretary-Treasurer Jerry J. O’Connor
presented financial reports covering the IBEW
Pension Fund and the Investment portfolio of the
Brotherhood —both in Canada and the United States. 

LEGAL DEFENSE
Payments for legal defense made from the

General Fund were examined and approved in
accordance with the requirements of Article X,
Section 1, of the IBEW Constitution.

FINANCIAL REPORTS
The International Secretary-Treasurer’s reports for

the various funds of the Brotherhood were presented
to the International Executive Council, examined and
filed.

PBF TRUSTEES
The International Executive Council sitting as the

Trustees, along with the International President and
International Secretary-Treasurer of the IBEW Pension
Benefit Fund, reviewed Fund investments and related
matters.

INVESTMENTS
The report of the fund investment action by the

International President and International Secretary-
Treasurer since the last Council meeting was present-
ed to the International Executive Council, examined
and approved.

LOCAL UNION UNDER TRUSTEESHIP
International President Edwin D. Hill reported to

the International Executive Council that there are no
local unions under trusteeship, at this time.

RETIREMENT OF INTERNATIONAL 
REPRESENTATIVES, DIRECTORS 
AND EMPLOYEES

The International Executive Council reviewed the
following requests for retirement:

RETIREMENT OF INTERNATIONAL 
REPRESENTATIVES

William J. Norvell—effective May 1, 2003
(International Representative—IBEW Sixth District)

Jean Hurtubise—effective June 1, 2003
(International Representative—Railroad
Department)

Owen J. Schleisman—effective June 1, 2003
(International Representative—IBEW Sixth District)

Gilbert Solano—effective August 1, 2003
(International Representative—IBEW Ninth
District)

RETIREMENT OF INTERNATIONAL 
OFFICE DIRECTORS

Martha H. Letsinger—effective June 15, 2003
(Director—Education Department)

Robert Stander—effective August 1, 2003
(Director—Manufacturing Department)

RETIREMENT OF OFFICE EMPLOYEES
Angela M. Roberts—effective June 1, 2003

(I.O. Employee—IBEW Journal and Media
Department)

Carolyn R. Baker—effective June 4, 2003
(I. O. Employee—IBEW Accounting Department)

Brenda J. Tinner—effective July 14, 2003

(I.O. Employee—IBEW Manufacturing
Department)

Meggie J. Monnity—effective September 2, 2003
(I.O. Employee—IBEW Pension and Death
Claims Department)

Brenda J. Brown—effective October 10, 2003
(I.O. Employee—IBEW Pension and Death
Claims Department)

CHARGES FILED WITH THE INTERNATIONAL
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL AGAINST PENSIONED 
MEMBER KEITH A SCHULZ

Wayne M. Almond, Assistant Business Manager of
IBEW Local Union 60, San Antonio, Texas filed
charges against Brother Keith A. Schulz for violation
of Article XI, Section 6(d), of the IBEW
Constitution—“Prohibition of Work.”

International President Edwin D. Hill, after receiv-
ing a request from the IEC, asked Seventh District
International Vice President Jonathan Gardner to
assign an International Representative to conduct a
hearing on the charges. International Representative
Jimmy Sunvison was assigned to conduct a hearing
that was scheduled on May 27, 2003, at the office of
IBEW Local Union 60. Brother Wayne M. Almond
and Brother Keith A. Schulz (the charged party) were
in attendance at the hearing.

Brother Rudy Estrada, a witness for the charging
party, stated to the hearing officer that Brother Keith
A. Schulz was working in the office of Martin Wright
Electric, a signatory contractor, estimating and taking
off prints. This was again confirmed by Brother Scott
Sorrell to the hearing officer.

The exhibits show that Brother Keith A. Schulz
was notified on numerous occasions dating back to
July 2000, that his working for Martin Wright Electric
Company, after retirement from the IBEW, is a viola-
tion of the Constitution.

Brother Keith A. Schulz did state to the hearing
officer that he, in fact, was working for Martin Wright
Electric, but feels that he is not in violation of the
IBEW Constitution.

Article XI, Section 6(d), “Prohibition of Work”
reads as follows:

“It is a condition for admission to pension ben-
efits, including vested pension right and the con-
tinuation thereof, that the member shall not per-
form any work of any kind coming under the
IBEW’s jurisdiction either for compensation or
gratis for anyone, except that a member may
work as an instructor in an IBEW recognized
apprenticeship program, or as an Electrical
Inspector for a governmental authority where
Electrical Inspectors are not covered by an
approved IBEW collective bargaining Agreement,
etc.”

After careful review of all the documents present-
ed, a motion was made, seconded and approved
unanimously that Brother Keith A. Schulz is guilty of
violating Article XI, Section 6(d), of the IBEW
Constitution. Brother Keith A. Schulz’ retirement ben-
efits from the Pension Benefit Fund “PBF” shall cease
immediately and Brother Schulz shall re-deposit his
membership back into the local union. At such time
that Schulz conforms to the requirements of the
IBEW Constitution and its Basic Laws and Policies,
he then may re-apply to the PBF for pension ben-
efits.

CHARGES FILED WITH THE INTERNA-
TIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL AGAINST
RETIRED MEMBER FRANK LONGORIA

Robert Shake, Business Manager of IBEW Local
Union 278, filed charges against Brother Frank
Longoria, for violation of Article XI, Section 6(d),
of the IBEW Constitution. The International
Executive Council requested International
President Edwin D. Hill to appoint a referee to
hold a hearing to investigate the charges.
International President Hill directed International
Vice President Gardner to assign an International
Representative to this matter. International Vice
President Gardner assigned International
Representative Jimmy Sunvison to investigate the
charges.

The hearing was held on May 19, 2003, at
IBEW Local Union 278’s office. Brother Frank
Longoria is charged with working for Paisano

Electric, a non-signatory employer, while being on
the pension rolls of the IBEW Pension Benefit Fund.
Brother Miquel Carranco, President of IBEW Local
Union 278, stated that through a related conversation
with Chad Longoria, son of Frank Longoria, that
Brother Longoria was the owner of Paisano Electric.

When questioned by International Representative
Sunvison, Frank Longoria admitted that he is the
sole owner of Paisano Electric. The records show
also that Brother Longoria is a full-time paid
employee, and that he is actively engaged full-time
in the operation and conduct of the business. An
exhibit of 29 pages show that Frank Longoria has
pulled electrical permits since he was placed on the
PBF pension rolls. 

The hearing officer asked Brother Longoria that at
the time of his retirement he could not contract elec-
trical work. Brother Longoria stated “I understand
that.” The evidence shows that Brother Longoria has
done electrical work, is presently doing the work and
possibly will continue to do the work.

After a careful review of all the documents pre-
sented, the International Executive Council voted
unanimously that Brother Longoria is guilty of violat-
ing Article XI, Section 6(d), of the IBEW Constitution.
Furthermore, Brother Longoria’s pension benefits
shall cease immediately and he shall re-deposit his
membership back into IBEW Local Union 278.

CHANGE IN IEC SECRETARY POSITION
Joseph A. McCafferty requested to the

International Executive Council that he wishes to step
down as the secretary for the Council. This action
will become effective upon the completion of this
Council session. This change was accepted by the
Council and a note of thanks was extended to
Joseph “Tony” McCafferty.

To fill the position, Chairman Milt Foster accepted
the nomination of Patrick Lavin, from the Seventh
IEC District, to serve as the secretary of the IEC. The
IEC unanimously approved Pat Lavin as the new sec-
retary.

PBF RESOLUTION
The International Executive Council Members, act-

ing as the trustees of the Pension Benefit Fund,
unanimously approved a “Clarifying Resolution.” This
will allow the PBF to make all the final payments to
his/her designated beneficiaries in a timely manner.

This regular meeting of the International Executive
Council was held in New York City. The meeting
adjourned on Friday, June 6, 2003.

THE NEXT REGULAR MEETING
The next regular meeting of the International

Executive Council will commence at 8:00 a.m.,
Monday, September 15, 2003, in Washington, D.C. 

FOR THE INTERNATIONAL 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

Joseph A. McCafferty, Secretary
International Executive Council

Note: The IEC acted on numerous applications deal-
ing with pensions under the IBEW Pension Benefit
Fund. For a complete listing, please contact the
International Secretary-Treasurer’s Office, 1125 15th
Street, N.W., Washington, D. C. 20005.
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Welding and Manganese Poisoning
Exposure to metal fumes from welding, cutting

and brazing—especially in confined spaces—can
cause brain damage. A major culprit is manganese, a

component of all steel and major welding materials.
Manganese has been known to cause the degenerative

brain disorder known as Parkinsonism since 1837. A
recent study found 40 percent of welders showed signs of
the disorder. Many physicians are unaware of manganese
poisoning or the risks of exposures in steel making and
welding as stated on Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS). 

Symptoms of manganese poisoning include tremors, shakes, loss
of balance, slowed movement, walking problems, impotency, slurred
speech, extreme drowsiness or nighttime leg cramps. Because the
symptoms are similar, welders may be mistakenly diagnosed with
Parkinson’s disease, ALS (Lou Gehrig’s disease) or MS (multiple scle-
rosis).

If you have any of these symptoms, go to your doctor as soon as
possible. Bring a copy of the MSDS for welding rods and other related
materials you commonly use.

If you do not have any of these symptoms:

1. OSHA requires employers to use engineering controls such as local
exhaust ventilation to control health hazards. Personal protective
equipment like respirators may be necessary to supplement other
measures. Ask your employer to verify these air-monitoring controls
are suitably protective by showing exposures below the threshold
limit value for manganese (respirable fraction of 0.03 mg/m3). Venti-
lation, especially in enclosed work spaces, may not be adequate.
Powered air purifying respirators worn with a welding hood are
available.

2. Obtain a copy of the MSDS for the welding rods you use. Ask your
union steward or occupational health provider to ensure your supervi-
sor is aware of manganese fumes and that measures are in place to
provide protection. Your employer has an obligation under OSHA to
show you a current MSDS for any product you work with.

3. Consider welding only where effective exhaust ventilation is in use.
Supplement your protection with a National Institute for Occupational
Safety and Health-approved respirator. Employers must provide res-
pirators as part of a comprehensive respiratory protection program.

Workers in the trades are often exposed to occupational health risks.
Tell your doctor about your job and request a personal health risk evalua-
tion. 1
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